N
Comlinear CLC522
Wideband V ariable-Gain Amplifier
General Description
The CLC522 variable gain amplifier (VGA) is a dc-coupled, two-
quadrant multiplier with differential voltage inputs and a single-
ended voltage output. Two input buffers and an output operational
amplifer are integrated with the multiplier core to make the CLC522

DIP & SOIC
CLC522 Electrical Characteristics (VCC = ±±±±±5V; A Vmax = +10; Rf =1kΩΩΩΩΩ; Rg =182ΩΩΩΩΩ; RL = 100Ω; Ω; Ω; Ω; Ω; Vg=+1.1V)
Ordering Information
supply voltage ±7V
short circuit current 96mA
common-mode input voltage ±Vcc
maximum junction temperature +200°C
storage temperature -65°C to+150°C
lead temperature (soldering 10 sec) +300°C
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Notes
1) AJE (SOIC) is tested/guaranteed with Rf=866Ω and Rg= 165Ω.
2) J-level, spec is 100% tested at +25°C, sample tested at +85°C.
L-level, spec is 100% wafer probed at 25°C.
3) J-level, spec is sample tested at 25°C.
4) Tested with Vin = 0.2V and Vg < 0.5Vpp.
5) Feedtrough is tested at maximum attenuation (i.e Vg =-1.1V)
Model Temperature Range Description
CLC522AJP -40°C to +85°C 14-pin PDIP
CLC522AJE -40°C to +85°C 14-pin SOIC
CLC522ALC -40°C to +85°C dice
CLC522A8D -55°C to +125°C 14-pin CerDIP, MIL-STD-883
CLC522AMC -55°C to +125°C dice, MIL-STD-883
CLC522A8L-2 -55°C to +125°C 20pin LCC, MIL-STD-883
DESC SMD number: 5962-93259
PARAMETERS CONDITIONS   TYP MIN/MAX RATINGS   UNITS NOTES
Ambient Temperature  AJE,AJP +25 +25 0 to +70 -40 to +85 °C 1
FREQUENCY DOMAIN RESPONSE